CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

County Council 3 March 2022

REPORT BY: Head of Legal and Democratic Services [Monitoring

Officer]

SUBJECT: Independent Member vacancy on the Standards

Committee

REPORT FOR: Decision

1. Background

1.1 An Independent Member of the Standards Committee, Mrs Chris Mulholland resigned from the Committee on 6 January 2022.

2. Appointments process

- 2.1 The County Council will therefore need to undertake an appointment process for a new Independent Member to replace Mrs Mulholland in accordance with the Standards Committees (Wales) Regulations 2001 (as amended). Details of the process are provided in Appendix 1.
- 2.2 The Standards Committee and Community sub-committee appointed their representatives to the Appointment Panel, subject to the Council adopting the appointments process, at their meeting on 21 January 2022.

RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL:	Reason for Recommendation:
That the arrangements to make an appointment to the Standards Committee be approved as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.	To fill a vacancy which arose in January 2022.

Contact Officer: Clive Pinney, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

[Monitoring Officer]

Tel: 01597-826746

Email: clive.pinney@powys.gov.uk